

# **Prince George's County Council**

## **Agenda Item Summary**

**Effective Date: Meeting Date:** 3/10/2015 Reference No.: CR-002-2015 **Chapter Number:** 

2 Draft No.: **Public Hearing Date:** 3/10/2015 - 1:30 PM

**Proposer(s):** Lehman

**Sponsor(s):** Lehman and Toles

**Item Title:** A RESOLUTION CONCERNING MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL

> PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION for the purpose of transferring certain appropriations and expenditures between certain programs in the FY

2014-15 Operating Budget for the Recreation Fund.

Drafter: Jackie Brown, PZED Committee Director Resource Personnel: Matthew Dernoga, Policy Analyst, District 1

#### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
02/03/2015	County Council	introduced and referred	PZED
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Lehman and Toles and referred to the Planning, Zoning and Economic Development Committee		
02/18/2015	PZED	Favorably recommended with amendments	County Council
	<b>Action Text:</b>		

A motion was made by Vice Chair Glaros, seconded by Chair Harrison, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 Harrison, Glaros and Taveras

Absent: 2 Davis and Toles

03/10/2015 **County Council** public hearing held

**Action Text:** 

The public hearing was held for this Resolution.

03/10/2015 **County Council** new draft substituted

**Action Text:** 

A motion was made by Council Member Lehman, seconded by Council Member Harrison, that that a new draft of this Resolution be substituted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

03/10/2015 County Council adopted

#### **Action Text:**

A motion was made by Council Member Lehman, seconded by Vice Chairman Davis, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:**

This resolution provides for the transfer of \$75,000.00 in recreation funds from the Laurel Boys and Girls Club to various non-profit cultural and recreation programs in Council District 1. This results in no change to the total expenditures approved in the Recreation Fund.

**Document(s):** R2015002 DR-2, CR-002-2015 Report